MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

Снар. 19.

Chapter 19.

An act additional to incorporate the South Berwick Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended to Oct. 1, 1857.

The charter of the president, directors and company of the South Berwick Bank is hereby extended to the first day of October, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, subject to the provisions of the act of August the tenth, eighteen hundred and forty-six, and all existing acts upon the subjects of banks and banking.

The president, directors and company of the South

Authorized to increase their capital stock. \$25,000 before Oct 1, 1847.

Sect. 2.

Berwick Bank, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid in gold or silver into said bank, on or before the first day of October next; and also further to increase said capital stock, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid in gold or silver into said bank on or before the first day of April next; said additional capital to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each. And loans may be made by said bank upon said additional capital, whenever the directors or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed, and verified by

-825,000 before April 1, 1848.

When loans may be made on additional capital.

[Approved June 24, 1847.]

oath, and filed in the office of secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid into said bank.

Chapter 20.

An act to increase the capital stock of the president, directors and company of the York Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to increase their capi-

How divided into shares

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the York tal stock \$25,000. Bank, are hereby allowed to increase the capital stock of said bank twenty-five thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital of seventy-five thousand dollars; to be divided into additional shares not exceeding one hundred dollars each, or to be apportioned amongst and added to, the existing shares, so that when such additional capital shall be paid in, the shares in said bank shall amount to one hundred dollars each, as the stockholders therein may elect.

To be paid in before Oct, 1, 1847.

The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, in gold or silver, shall be paid into said bank on or before the first day of

October next; and loans may be made by said bank upon said CHAP. 21. additional capital, whenever the directors or a majority of them, and the cashier of said bank, shall have signed, and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state a certificate that said sum of twenty-five thousand dollars additional capital has actually been paid into said bank as aforesaid.

[Approved June 24, 1847.]

Chapter 21.

An act to incorporate the Lincoln Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. George F. Patten, Levi Houghton, Jonathan Hyde, Corporators. John Patten, Zina Hyde, Joshua Page, Thomas Harward, Charles Davenport, William Ledyard, James F. Patten, William M. Rogers, John Henry, William Donnell, Andrew Heath, William Purington, David C. Magoun their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are, incorporated into a company by the name of the presi- Corporate name. dent, directors and company of the Lincoln Bank: Provided, that Not to go into said corporation shall not go into operation, so as to make loans or Oct. 1, 1847. discounts, emit bills or notes, until the first day of October next.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank, shall be one hundred capital stock \$125,000. and twenty-five thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred Shares \$100 each. dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in Location. Bath, in the county of Lincoln.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered Powers, privito exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations, by the laws of this state and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved June 24, 1847.]

Chapter 22.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Lime Rock Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Lime Authorized to increase their Rock Bank, are hereby allowed to increase the capital stock of capital stock of \$55,000. said bank, fifty thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital of